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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Durango Resources Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Durango Resources Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the
statements of financial position as at July 31, 2023 and July 31, 2022 and the statements of comprehensive
income (loss), cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Company as at July 31, 2023 and July 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the
years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements which describes the material uncertainty that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect
of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial statements of the year ended July 31, 2023.  In addition to the matter described in the Material
uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be a key audit
matter to be communicated in our report. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on
these matters.

Recoverability of Exploration and Evaluation Assets

As disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements, the carrying value of Exploration and Evaluation Assets
represents a significant asset of the Company.  Refer to Note 3 to the financial statements for a description of the
accounting policy and significant judgments applied to Exploration and Evaluation Assets.



At each reporting period end, management applies judgment in assessing whether there are any indicators of
impairment relating to Exploration and Evaluation Assets. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable
amount of the related asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment. Indicators of
impairment may include (i) the period during which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has
expired during the year or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed; (ii) substantive
expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted
nor planned; (iii) exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the
discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such
activities in the specific area; and (iv) sufficient data exists to indicate that the carrying amount of Exploration and
Evaluation Assets is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale. 

Why the matter was determined to be a key audit matter

We considered this a key audit matter due to (i) the significance of Exploration and Evaluation Assets balance
and (ii) the judgments made by management in its assessment of indicators of impairment related to Exploration
and Evaluation Assets, which have resulted in a high degree of subjectivity in performing audit procedures related
to these judgments applied by management.

How the matter was addressed in our audit

We have evaluated management’s assessment of impairment indicators per IFRS 6 Exploration for and
Evaluation of Mineral Resources, including but not limited to:

- Obtaining, by reference to government registries, evidence to support (i) the right to explore the area and (ii)
claim expiration dates;

- Assessing compliance with property agreements by reviewing agreements and vouching cash payments and
share issuances;

- Considering the status of the relevant exploration areas by holding discussions with management, and
reviewing the Company’s plans for further exploration and evaluation of its projects;

- Enquiring with management and reviewing its future plans and other documentation as evidence that further
exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest will be continued in the future;

- Assessing whether any data exists to suggest that the carrying value of Exploration and Evaluation Assets is
unlikely to be recovered through development or sale; and

- Assessing the adequacy of the related disclosures in Note 3 and Note 4 to the financial statements.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

• Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 



We obtained the other information prior to the date of this auditor's report.  If, based on the work we have
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,
we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report.  We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of
most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Diana Huang.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Vancouver, Canada
November 27, 2023
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Nature of business and going concern (Note 1)
Commitments (Notes 3 and 9)
Subsequent events (Note 12)

Approved and authorized by the Board on November 27, 2023.

“Marcy Kiesman” “Melanie MacKay”

Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

July 31, July 31,

2023 2022

Assets

Current

Cash $ 615,599             $ 197,863             

Amounts receivable 6,601                  59,738               

622,200             257,601             

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4) 927,372             720,014             

Reclamation bond 10,000                10,000               

Total assets $ 1,559,572          $ 987,615             

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 27,885                $ 33,988               

Due to related parties (Note 7) 108,678             76,264               

Flow-through premium (Notes 3 and 5) 332,329             33,218               

468,892             143,470             

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (Note 5) 10,494,239       9,968,206         

Contributed surplus (Note 5) 1,210,038          1,200,838         

Deficit (10,613,597)      (10,324,899)     

1,090,680          844,145             

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,559,572          $ 987,615             
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statement.

2023 2022

Administrative expenses

  Business consultants (Note 7) $ 120,500      $ 121,000       

  Directors' fees (Note 7) 16,000         16,000         

  Internet and website 7,826           13,689         

  Investor relations and conferences 14,226         34,028         

  Listing and transfer agent fees 45,001         30,732         

  Meals and entertainment 5,281           3,309            

  Office and miscellaneous 28,757         23,989         

  Professional fees (Note 7) 74,179         74,606         

  Travel 4,472           6,237            

Loss before other items (316,242)     (323,590)     

Other Items

Flow-through recovery 27,556         66,804         

Mining tax credits received on previously impaired 

      exploration and evaluation assets 8,558           -                     

Write off of reclamation bond -                    (10,000)        

Write off of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4) (8,570)         (2,150,227)  

Gain on write off of payables -                    48,280         

27,544         (2,045,143)  

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (288,698)     $ (2,368,733)  

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding                 

- basic and diluted 89,472,351 77,835,363

For the year ended,

July 31,
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

July 31,

2023 2022

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities

Net loss for the year (288,698)$       (2,368,733)$ 

Items not affecting cash

Mining tax credits received on previously impaired 

      exploration and evaluation assets (8,558)              -                      

Write off of reclamation bond -                         10,000           

Write off of exploration and evaluation assets 8,570                2,150,227     

Gain on write off of payables -                         (48,280)         

Flow-through recovery (27,556)            (66,804)         

(316,242)          (323,590)       

Changes in non-cash working capital balances

Amounts receivable 53,137              178,298        

Due to related parties 32,414              63,416           

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (6,103)              12,280           

(236,794)          (69,596)         

Investing activities

Exploration and evaluation costs (180,234)          (567,247)       

Mining tax credits received 55,364              65,411           

(124,870)          (501,836)       

Financing activities

779,400           479,414        

779,400           479,414        

Increase (decrease) in cash 417,736           (92,018)         

Cash, beginning of year 197,863           289,881        

Cash, end of year 615,599$         197,863$      

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 8)

Interest paid (received) -$                       -$                    

Income taxes paid (received) -$                       -$                    

Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net of share issuance costs

For the year ended,
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Durango Resources Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Total

Contributed Shareholders'

Shares Amount Surplus Deficit Equity

Balance, July 31, 2021 76,705,500     $ 9,591,763     $ 1,182,773  $ (7,956,166)    $ 2,818,370    

Shares issued for flow-through 

private placement 6,064,705       509,435        6,065        -               515,500      

Flow-through premium -                (84,906)        -            -               (84,906)       

Share issuance cost -                (48,086)        12,000       -               (36,086)       

Net loss for the year -                -               -            (2,368,733)    (2,368,733)   

Balance, July 31, 2022 82,770,205     9,968,206     1,200,838  (10,324,899)  844,145      

Shares issued for flow-through 

private placement 8,166,667       735,000        -            -               735,000      

Flow-through premium -                (326,667)       -            -               (326,667)     

Shares issued for non flow-through 

private placement 1,770,000       88,500         -            -               88,500        

Shares issued for exploration and 

evaluation assets 1,500,000       82,500         -            -               82,500        

Share issuance cost -                (53,300)        9,200        -               (44,100)       

Net loss for the year -                -            (288,698)       (288,698)     

Balance, July 31, 2023 94,206,872     $ 10,494,239   $ 1,210,038  $ (10,613,597)  $ 1,090,680    

Share Capital
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1. Nature of Business and Going Concern

Durango Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on August 21, 2006 under the 
Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under 
the symbol “DGO”. The Company is engaged in the business of exploring precious and base 
mineral properties in Canada.  At July 31, 2023, the Company is considered an exploration stage 
company. The head office and principal address of the Company is PO Box 31880, Richmond, 
BC V7E 0B5.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis with the assumption 
that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments 
in the normal course of business.  As at July 31, 2023, the Company has not recognized revenue, 
has a working capital of $153,308 (2022 – $114,131), has accumulated operating losses of 
$10,613,597 (2022 – $10,324,899) since its inception, and has not yet determined whether its 
properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable.  The continuation of the 
Company is dependent upon the continuing financial support of shareholders, obtaining long-
term financing to complete exploration and development and the existence of economically 
recoverable reserves, and upon future profitable production. While the Company is using its best 

efforts to achieve the above plans, there is significant doubt regarding the outcome of these 
matters.  Based on its current plans, budgeted expenditures, and cash requirements, the 
Company does have sufficient cash to finance its current exploration program and maintain 
corporate capacity for six months.  The Company will need to raise additional capital to maintain 
capacity beyond six months and conduct any further exploration.  The Company may seek 
additional financing through equity financing.  There can be no assurance as to the availability 
or terms upon which such financing might be available. These material uncertainties cast 
significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such 
as interest rates, availability of credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and 
international circumstances. Recent regional conflicts and potential economic global challenges 
such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crisis, may create further uncertainty and risk with 
respect to the prospects of the Company’s business.

These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and 
classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might 
arise from this uncertainty.

2. Basis of Presentation 

These financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared using accounting 
policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The financial 
statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments 
classified as fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, 
these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for 
cash flow information. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the 
Company’s functional currency.
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3. Significant Accounting Policies 

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date 
of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting year. Actual 
outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, 
by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the 
financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised 
and future periods if the revision affects both current and future years. These estimates are 
based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

Critical Accounting Estimates

There are no significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation 
uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual 
results differ from assumptions made.

Critical Accounting Judgments

Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex 
or involving subjective judgments or assessments.  The Company’s management made the 
following critical accounting judgments:

i) The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, as disclosed in Note 1.
ii) The assessment of impairment indicators under IFRS 6, if any, of the exploration and 

evaluation assets. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)       

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, bank deposits, cashable guaranteed investment 
certificates and all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less at the date of 
purchase.  Due to the short time to maturity of cash equivalents, their carrying amounts 
approximate their fair value.  As of July 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company did not have any cash 
equivalents.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The Company is in the exploration stage in respect to its exploration and evaluation assets.  

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration 
and evaluation expenditures are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs.  
These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, geological and geophysical 
evaluation, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on 
property and equipment during the exploration phase.  Costs not directly attributable to 
exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are 
expensed in the year in which they occur.

Where the Company has entered into option agreements for the acquisition of an interest in 
exploration and evaluation assets which provided for periodic payments, such unpaid amounts 
are not recorded as a liability since they are payable entirely at the Company's discretion. 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the exploration and evaluation assets in 
which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. The exploration 
and evaluation assets may be subject to prior undetected agreements or transfers and title may 
be affected by such defects.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, 
exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired.  
As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated 
recoveries, are written-off to profit or loss.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment at each reporting date.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has 
been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified 
as “mine development cost”.  Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment before 
the assets are transferred to development properties.

Any incidental revenue earned in connection with exploration activities is applied as a reduction 
to capitalized exploration costs.  Any operational income earned in connection with exploration 
activities is recognized in profit or loss.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets.
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)       

Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will 
transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the farmee to meet 
certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken 
by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its 
behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs 
previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash 
accounted for as a gain on disposal.

Exploration costs renounced due to flow-through share subscription agreements remain 
capitalized. However, for corporate income tax purposes, the Company has no right to claim 
these costs as tax-deductible expenses.

Mining exploration tax credits for certain exploration expenditures incurred in BC and Quebec 
are treated as a reduction of the exploration and development costs of the respective resource 
property.  The amounts are recorded in the year received due to uncertainty in collectability.

Impairment of Non-Current Assets

Non-current assets are evaluated at each reporting date by management for indicators that 
carrying value is impaired and may not be recoverable.  When indicators of impairment are 
present the recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit 
(“CGU”), the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely 
independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets, where the recoverable 
amount of a CGU is the greater of the CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  An 
impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss to the extent the carrying amount exceeds the 
recoverable amount.

In calculating recoverable amounts, if applicable, the Company uses discounted cash flow 
techniques to determine fair value when it is not possible to determine fair value either by quotes 
from an active market or a binding sales agreement.  The determination of discounted cash flows 
is dependent on a number of factors, including future metal prices, the amount of reserves, the 
cost of bringing the project into production, production schedules, production costs, sustaining 
capital expenditures, and site closure, restoration and environmental rehabilitation costs.  
Additionally, the reviews take into account factors such as political, social, legal, and 
environmental regulations.  These factors may change due to changing economic conditions or 
the accuracy of certain assumptions and, hence, affect the recoverable amount.

The Company uses its best efforts to fully understand all of the aforementioned to make an 
informed decision based upon historical and current facts surrounding the projects.  Discounted 
cash flow techniques often require management to make estimates and assumptions concerning 
reserves and expected future production revenues and expenses.
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)       

Reversal of Impairment

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the 
estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to 
the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have 
been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.  
An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

Provision for Environmental Rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the 
retirement of mineral properties and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation 
costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation 
provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of 
money are used to calculate the net present value. 

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 
requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future 
expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding 
entry to the rehabilitation provision. 

The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

The Company does not have any provisions for reclamation obligations.

Income Taxes

Deferred income tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the 
amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for which relate to 
goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect 
neither accounting or taxable loss, nor differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the 
extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax 
provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of 
assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A 
deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits 
will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Flow-through Shares and Units

The Company has from time to time, issued flow-through common shares and units to finance 
its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through agreements, these shares
and units transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. At the 
time of closing a financing involving flow-through units consisting of common shares and 
warrants, the Company allocates proceeds received as follows: i) share capital – the market 
trading price of the common shares, ii) flow-through share premium – equal to the estimated 
premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, 
and iii) warrant reserve – any excess. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)       

Flow-through Shares and Units (continued)

Upon eligible expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes 
a deferred tax liability and deferred tax expense for the amount of tax reduction renounced to 
the shareholders. The reduction of the premium previously recorded is recognized as flow-
through recovery.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares and units are restricted to be used 
only for Canadian exploration expenses (as defined in the Tax Act). As of July 31, 2023, the 
Company has an unspent flow-through commitment of $753,358 (2022 - $150,173).

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced 
under the Lookback Rule, in accordance with the Tax Act. When applicable, this tax is accrued 
as a financial expense until paid.

Share Capital

The proceeds from the exercise of stock options, warrants and escrow shares are recorded as 
share capital in the amount for which the option, warrant or escrow share enabled the holder to 
purchase a share in the Company.  The Company’s common shares, share warrants and flow-
through shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to 
the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the 
proceeds.

Earnings (Loss) per Share

The Company applies the "Treasury Stock Method" to calculate loss per common share.  Under 
this method, the basic loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average aggregate 
number of common shares outstanding during each period.  The diluted loss per share assumes 
that the outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants had been exercised at the 
beginning of the period and proceeds from dilutive instruments are assumed to be used to 
purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. The assumed 
conversion of outstanding common share warrants and options had an anti-dilutive impact in 
2023 and 2022.  

Valuation of Warrants

The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the valuation of warrants 
issued as part of a private placement unit. The residual value method allocates the net proceeds 
to the common shares up to their fair value, as determined by the current quoted trading price 
on the announcement date, and the balance, if any, to the attached warrants.
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Share-based Payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at 
the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period.  Performance vesting 
conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest 
at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting 
period is based on the number of options that eventually vest.  Non-vesting conditions and 
market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted.  As long as all 
other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting 
conditions are satisfied.  The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market 
vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair 
value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to 
profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of 
the goods or services received in the profit or loss, unless they are related to the issuance of 
shares.  Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot 
be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.  The expected life 
used in the model is adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-
transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised.  
Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus 
is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures 
when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the 
cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have 
been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period.  Any payment 
made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest 
except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, 
measured at the repurchase date.  Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

When equity instruments expire unexercised, the amounts originally recorded in contributed 
surplus remain without transferring to deficit. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Instruments

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through 
profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”), 
or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial 
recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model 
for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity 
instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on 
the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-
instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held 
for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities Classification
and measurement

Cash, Reclamation bond Amortized cost

Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, due to related parties

Amortized cost

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus 
transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction 
costs are expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from 
changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in profit 
or loss in the period in which they arise.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with 
its financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For accounts receivable, the 
Company applies the simplified approach, which requires expected lifetime losses to be 
recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Instruments (continued)

Measurement (continued)

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
for the asset expire, or when it transfers the final asset and substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership to another entity.

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations 
are discharged, cancelled, or they expire.

New standards issued but not yet effective

Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates

These amendments clarifies how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from 
changes in accounting estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on 
accounting estimates. The distinction between the two is important because changes in 
accounting policies are applied retrospectively, whereas changes in accounting estimates are 
applied prospectively. Further, the amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary 
amounts in the financial statements subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also 
clarify the relationship between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying that 
a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by an accounting 
policy. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2023. Management is currently in the process of assessing their impact on future financial 
statements.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. 
These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they 
include: requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their 
significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial 
transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be 
disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other 
events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 
2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures.
These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.  
Management is currently in the process of assessing their impact on future financial statements.

Amendment to IAS 1 – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

The amendment clarifies how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months 
after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability. This amendment is effective for 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Management is currently in the process 
of assessing its impact on future financial statements.
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4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

Mayner's 

Fortune BC Minerals Trove

Windfall 

Lake Decouverte

Nemaska 

Claims

Balance, July 31, 2021 120,323$            -$            1,140,306$         1,040,801$       8,546$           58,429$    2,368,405$    

Deferred exploration costs

Assay & Exploration 1,000                  -              18,752                15,779              499,877         31,839      567,247         

Current year addi tions 1,000                  -              18,752                15,779              499,877         31,839      567,247         

Tax credi t and cost recovery -                     -              (32,391)              (33,020)            -                 -           (65,411)          

Wri te off of costs -                     -              (1,126,667)         (1,023,560)       -                 -           (2,150,227)     

Balance, July 31, 2022 121,323              -              -                     -                   508,423         90,268      720,014         

Acquis i tion costs

Cash payments -                     10,000         -                     -                   -                 -           10,000           

Shares  i ssued -                     82,500         -                     -                   -                 -           82,500           

Current year addi tions -                     92,500         -                     -                   -                 -           92,500           

Deferred exploration costs

Assay & Exploration 2,388                  2,784           8,570                  -                   138,676         17,816      170,234         

Current year addi tions 2,388                  2,784           8,570                  -                   138,676         17,816      170,234         

Tax credi t and cost recovery -                     -              -                     -                   (38,217)          (8,589)      (46,806)          

Wri te off of costs -                     -              (8,570)                -                   -                 -           (8,570)            

Balance, July 31, 2023 123,711$            95,284$       -$                   -$                 608,882$       99,495$    927,372$       

QuebecBC Total
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4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

Mayner’s Fortune claims, British Columbia

In July 2015, the Company entered into an agreement for the acquisition of the Mayner’s Fortune 
property situated in northern British Columbia.  Consideration for the acquisition consisted of 
issuance of 1,400,000 common shares and 125,000 common shares as a finder’s fee (issued).
During the year ended July 31, 2023, $2,388 in exploration expenditures were completed on the 
property (2022 - $1,000).

Nemaska/NMX East claims, Quebec

During the year ended July 31, 2015, the Company staked 383 hectares in northern Quebec. 
During the year ended July 31, 2016, the Company staked and purchased additional claims. The 
Company decided to focus on a portion of the claims; accordingly wrote off a portion of the 
capitalized cost in the year ended July 31, 2018.   During the year ended July 31, 2023, $17,816
in exploration expenditures were completed on the property (2022 - $31,839).

Windfall Lake claims, Quebec

In February 2017, the Company entered into an agreement for the acquisition of the Windfall 
Lake Trilogy which are 2,600 hectares in size and are located in the Windfall Lake gold camp 
area of northern Quebec. Consideration included the issuance of 1,000,000 common shares 
(issued) and 100,000 finder’s fees (issued). Additional claims were acquired in the area for a 
deemed cost of $27,500 (500,000 common shares).  During the year ended July 31, 2019, the 
Company decided to focus on a portion of the claims; and accordingly wrote off a portion of the 
capitalized cost. During the year ended July 31, 2022, $15,779  in exploration expenditures were 
incurred on these claims. As of July 31, 2022, the property was written down to $nil as 
management had no future plans for the property.

Trove claims, Quebec

The Company has 100% ownership of the Trove property claims in the Windfall Lake area in 
Quebec.  During the year ended July 31, 2023, $8,570 (2022 - $18,752) in exploration 
expenditures were completed on the property. As of July 31, 2023 and 2022, the property was 
written down to $nil as management had no future plans for the property.  

Decouverte claims, Quebec

On November 10, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement for the acquisition of the 
Decouverte Property situated in Quebec. Consideration consisted of the issuance of 2,750,000 
common shares (issued) and a $200,000 work commitment to be completed one year from TSXV 
approval (satisfied). The Company owns 100% of the property. During the year ended July 31, 
2019, the property was written down to $nil. During the year ended July 31, 2023, $138,676
(2022 – $499,876) in exploration expenditures were completed on the property.

BC Minerals, British Columbia

In November 2022, the Company acquired land packages in the Babine copper-gold district of 
west-central British Columbia through cash payment of $10,000 (paid) and issuance of 
1,500,000 common shares (issued and valued at $82,500). During the year ended July 31, 2023, 
$92,500 in acquisition costs were incurred for the property as well as $2,784 in exploration
expenditures.
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5. Share Capital

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares without par value

a. During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company:

(i) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 8,166,667 flow-through units at a 
price of $0.09 per unit for gross proceeds of $735,000. Each unit consisted of one 
common share and one-half share purchase warrant exercisable at $0.18 for a 
period of two years, expiring December 28, 2024. A warrant reserve of $nil and a 
flow-through premium of $326,667 were recognized upon the issuance.

(ii) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 1,770,000 non flow-through units 
at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $88,500. Each unit consisted of 
one common share and one-half share purchase warrant exercisable at $0.075 for 
a period of two years, expiring January 26, 2025. A warrant reserve of $nil was 
recognized upon issuance.

(iii) Acquired interests in a BC Minerals Property in exchange for $10,000 and a total of 
1,500,000 common shares at a price of $0.055 per share.

(iv) Paid cash finders’ fee in the amount of $44,100 and issued 490,000 broker warrants 
valued at $9,200 in connection with the aforementioned private placements.  Each 
broker warrant is exercisable at $0.18 for a period of two years. The broker warrants 
were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following 
assumptions: estimated life – 2 years, share price - $0.05, exercise price - $0.18, 
risk-free rate – 4.02%, estimated annual rate of dividends – 0%, and estimated 
annual volatility – 123.29% (based on the historical volatilities of the Company).

b. During the year ended July 31, 2022, the Company:

(i) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 6,064,705 flow-through units at a 
price of $0.085 per unit for gross proceeds of $515,500.  Each unit consisted of one 
common share and one-half share purchase warrant exercisable at $0.10 for a 
period of two years, expiring May 23, 2024. A warrant reserve of $6,065 and a flow-
through premium of $84,906 were recognized upon the issuance. 

(ii) Paid cash finders’ fee in the amount of $36,086 and issued 424,529 broker warrants 
valued at $12,000 in connection with the aforementioned private placements.  Each 
broker warrant is exercisable at $0.10 for a period of two years. The broker warrants 
were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following 
assumptions: estimated life – 2 years, share price - $0.07, exercise price - $0.10, 
risk-free rate – 3.94%, estimated annual rate of dividends – 0%, and estimated 
annual volatility – 91.19% (based on the historical volatilities of the Company).



Durango Resources Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended July 31, 2023 and 2022

22

5. Share Capital (continued)

c. Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, whereby options may be granted 
from time to time to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Corporation with 
common shares to be reserved for issuance as options not to exceed 10% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares with no one individual being granted options for more than 5% 
of the issued and outstanding common shares. Stock options granted have a maximum term 
of ten years according to the TSX Venture rules. There were no stock options granted during
the years ended July 31, 2023 and 2022.

Stock Options Outstanding

Number of 
Options

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price

Outstanding July 31, 2021 7,050,000 $   0.11
Expired/Cancelled/Forfeited (2,050,000) 0.09

Outstanding July 31, 2022 and 2023 5,000,000 $   0.11

A summary of the Company’s options outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2023 is as follows:

Number of options 
outstanding

Number of options 
exercisable $ per share Expiry date

                 1,400,000 1,400,000 $0.100 February 19, 2025
                    800,000 800,000 $0.100 June 28, 2025
                 2,600,000 2,600,000 $0.125 September 9, 2025
                    200,000 200,000 $0.100 January 18, 2026

5,000,000 5,000,000 $0.110
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5. Share Capital (continued)

d. Warrants 

Warrants Outstanding
Number of 
Warrants

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price

Outstanding July 31, 2021 20,735,717 $       0.140
   Expired (5,297,259) 0.100
   Issued 3,456,882 0.100

Outstanding July 31, 2022 18,895,340        0.140
   Issued 5,458,334 0.163
Outstanding July 31, 2023 24,353,674 $       0.146

A summary of the Company’s warrants outstanding at July 31, 2023 is as follows:

Number of warrants
outstanding $ per share Expiry date

7,035,250 $0.150 August 13, 2023
8,403,208 $0.150 August 16, 2023
3,456,882 $0.100 May 23, 2024

490,000 $0.180 December 27, 2024
4,083,334 $0.180 December 28, 2024

885,000 $0.075 January 26, 2025

24,353,674 $0.146

6. Capital Disclosures

The Company includes cash and equity, comprising of issued common shares, contributed 
surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds 
available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of 
mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital 
criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to 
sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as 
such the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out 
planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working 
capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company will continue to assess new 
properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient 
geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that 
this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 
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6. Capital Disclosures (continued)

There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year 
ended July 31, 2023. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

7. Related Party Transactions

The following transactions with related parties have been valued in these financial statements at 
the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the 
related parties:

Key management personnel compensation

For the year ended July 31, 2023 2022

Consulting fees with a company controlled by the 
President of the Company $ 120,000 $ 120,000

Director's and accounting fees 40,000               40,000

Geological consulting fees 5,000               -

$ 165,000 $ 160,000

As at July 31, 2023 amounts due to related parties of $108,678 (2022 - $76,264) were owed to 
the CEO, CFO and directors of the Company. The amounts due are non-interest bearing, 
unsecured, and due on demand.

8. Non-cash Financing and Investing Transactions 

2023 2022

Broker warrants issued $ 9,200 $ 12,000
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets $ 82,500 $ -

9. Commitments

The Company entered into a contract on June 1, 2017 with a company, wholly owned by the 
President of the Company. The contract obligates the Company to pay $10,000 per month for 
management services until terminated. In the case of a change of control, the President is 
entitled to an amount equal to $175,000.

The Company entered into a consulting agreement on December 5, 2018 with the CFO of the 
Company that includes change of control clause. In the case of a change of control, the CFO is 
entitled to an amount equal to twelve times the monthly cash payment. As at July 31, 2023, the 
monthly cash payment under the agreement is $2,000 per month.
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10. Income Taxes

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

2023 2022

Net loss for the year before income tax $     (288,698) $ (2,368,733)

Combined federal and provincial tax rate 27.00% 27.00%
Expected income tax expense (recovery) at 
statutory rates         (78,000)        (640,000)

Non-deductible items for tax purposes           (7,000)          (31,000)

Flow-through shares renounced and other 337,000 -

Change in unrecognized deferred tax benefits (252,000)          671,000

Deferred income taxes expense (recovery) $                  -   $                 -   

The significant components of the Company’s deductible temporary differences are as follows:

11. Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, 
interest rate risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

a. Credit risk 

The Company is exposed to credit risk by holding cash. The maximum exposure to credit 
risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. This risk is minimized by holding 
the investments in large Canadian financial institutions or with Canadian governments. The 
Company has minimal accounts receivable exposure, and its various refundable credits are 
due from Canadian governments and accordingly, the Company has minimal credit risk.

July 31, 2023  Expiry July 31, 2022  Expiry

Share issuance costs and others 129,000$         2024-2027 132,000$          2023-2026

Capital losses 235,000           No expiry 235,000            No expiry

Non-capital losses 6,045,000        2027-2043 5,733,000         2027-2042

Resource pool 804,000           No expiry 2,048,000         No expiry

7,213,000$      8,148,000$       
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11. Financial Instruments (continued)

b. Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because of fluctuating interest rates.  
Fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on the Company's operations.  

c. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they 
come due. The Company manages this risk by careful management of its working capital to 
ensure its expenditures will not exceed available resources.  At July 31, 2023 the Company 
had cash balance of $615,599 and GST/QST recoverable of $6,601 to satisfy its accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties of $136,563. The 
Company plans to obtain cash inflows from share capital financings. There can be no 
guarantee that management’s efforts to raise additional funds will be successful.

d. Commodity price risk

The Company’s ability to raise capital to develop its mineral properties is subject to risks 
associated with fluctuations in the market prices of precious metals, graphite, base metals 
and rare earth elements.

e. Currency rate risk

The Company’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar. There is no significant foreign 
exchange risk to the Company. The Company does not engage in any form of derivative or 
hedging instruments.

f. Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the Statements of Financial Position are 
classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in 
making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

i. Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
ii. Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either 
directly or indirectly; and
iii. Level 3 – Input for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs 
exist. A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a 
significant input has been considered in measuring fair value.

The Company had no financial instrument recorded at fair value as at July 31, 2023 and 
2022.
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12. Subsequent Events

In August 2023, 15,438,458 warrants with an exercise price of $0.15 expired unexercised.

In October 2023, the Company cancelled 800,000 stock options.

On October 23, 2023, the Company granted 3,000,000 stock options exercisable at $0.05 
with an expiry date 5 years from the date of issuance.


